Brodersen Controls A/S  *   Industrivej 3   *   DK-4000 Roskilde   *   Denmark   *  Tel  (+45) 4674 0000   *   Fax  (+45) 4675 7336
40115/11.03   1
Additional Serial Port; Modbus Master Protocol
RTU8
INTRODUCTION
The second serial port (port B, 6 pole RJ45 connector) provide a
Modbus master protocol functionality. Only a subset of the Modicon
Asynchronous Link Protocol is implemented. The Modbus RTU

VERSIONS/ORDERING CODES
The code for indicating the presence of the second serial port on the
RTU8 module is added to the normal RTU8 ordering/type code.
     UCR-xxx/RTUX21.Dx
Type
UCR UCR-xxx/RTU
Serial port options
No port blank
Port with Modbus Master protocol 1
TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
General
The Modbus master driver is implemented as a separate task in the
RTU8 firmware. The driver will operate at the second RS232 port of
the Dallas 80C320 controller in the RTU8. If the driver is enabled in
the configuration menu, it occupies a number of BM registers. BM
30..35 are used for driver control, and BM600..999 are used for
Modbus data buffers. If the driver is disabled all the BM registers are
free for application use.
Hardware/serial interface
The second serial RS232 port is based on a 6 pole RJ45 connector,
and therefore not full blown. Only one input, and one output handshake
signals are provided. The data signals are connected to the additional
UART on the Dallas 80C320 micro controller.
The RS232 port provide the following signals:
Pin 1 SG Signal Ground Electronic GND
Pin 2 RTS Request To Send Output
Pin 3 RX Receive data Input
Pin 4 TX Transmit data Output
Pin 5* DCD/CTS Data Carrier Detect Input
Pin 6 Shield Module housing
*CTS when in null modem mode.
     0   1    2   3   4   5   6   7
 Out
     0   1   2   3   4   5   6   7
0   1   2   3   4   5   6    7
C
0   1   2    3   4   5   6   7
A
   In
 Power System I/O
0  1  2  3
C         C
D
0  1  2  3
B
   In
      8   9  10  11 12 13 14 15
8   9  10 11 12 13 14  15
24V
UCR-28 IO
 C  C  C
 C  C
 C
E
 Rxd  Txd
6 pole RJ45
Serial B
RS232
RS232/Modem
Serial A9 Pole Sub-D
Brodersen Controls A/S  *   Industrivej 3   *   DK-4000 Roskilde   *   Denmark   *  Tel  (+45) 4674 0000   *   Fax  (+45) 4675 7336
2 40115/11.03
Additional Serial Port; Modbus Master Protocol
RTU8
The driver will use RX, TX , DCD/CTS and RTS ( and GND ) signals
to communicate with a dialup modem or a null modem connection ( e.g.
radio modem ).
If dial-up mode is enabled, the driver activates the RTS signal
permanently, and use the DCD to determinate when a connect is
established. When DCD is activated. The master driver send Modbus
request to the slave station, no matter if the master initiate a connec-
tion, or it is receiving an incoming call. If dialup mode is disabled, the
CTS and RTS is activated. This is used to changes the signal direction

VERSIONS/ORDERING CODE
The code for indicating the presence of the second serial port on the
RTU8 module is added to the normal RTU8 ordering/type code.
        UCR-xxx/RTU2xx.Dx
Type
UCR UCR-xxx/RTU
Serial port options
No port blank
Port with Mirrored Modbus Slave 2
     0   1    2   3   4   5   6   7
 Out
     0   1   2   3   4   5   6   7
0   1   2   3   4   5   6    7
C
0   1   2    3   4   5   6   7
A
   In
 Power System I/O
0  1  2  3
C         C
D
0  1  2  3
B
   In
      8   9  10  11 12 13 14 15
8   9  10 11 12 13 14  15
24V
UCR-28 IO
 C  C  C
 C  C
 C
E
 Rxd  Txd
6 pole RJ45
Serial B
RS232
RS232/Modem
Serial A9 Pole Sub-D
Line/Wireless/NetworkModem
Modem
Modem
PC
Central
Monitoring
RTU
RTU Slave
Modem
Modem
RTU
RTU
Third party
Modbus
Equipment
Modem RTU
Line/Wireless/Network
Local Monitoring/Control
Modem
PC
Central
Monitoring
Brodersen Controls A/S  *   Betonvej 10   *   DK-4000 Roskilde   *   Denmark   *  Tel  (+45) 4674 0000   *   Fax  (+45) 4675 7336
2 40116/01.41
Additional Serial Port; Mirrored Modbus Slave Interface
RTU8
TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
General
The Modbus Slave driver is implemented as a separate task in the
RTU8 firmware, and  is a complete mirror of the primary Modbus Slave
interface. The driver will operate at the second RS232 port of the Dallas
80C320 controller in the RTU8. The driver occupies a number of BM
registers. BM 30..35 are reserved for driver control.
The Modbus Slave protocol on the RTU8 second serial port is tolerant

VERSIONS/ORDERING CODES
The code for indicating the presence of the second serial port on the
RTU8 module is added to the normal RTU8 ordering/type code.
       UCR-xxx/RTU3XX.Dx
Type
UCR UCR-xxx/RTU
Serial port options
No port blank
Port with Modbus Slave protocol 3
     0   1    2   3   4   5   6   7
 Out
     0   1   2   3   4   5   6   7
0   1   2   3   4   5   6    7
C
0   1   2    3   4   5   6   7
A
   In
 Power System I/O
0  1  2  3
C         C
D
0  1  2  3
B
   In
      8   9  10  11 12 13 14 15
8   9  10 11 12 13 14  15
24V
UCR-28 IO
 C  C  C
 C  C
 C
E
 Rxd  Txd
6 pole RJ45
Serial B
RS232
RS232/Modem
Serial A9 Pole Sub-D
Line/Wireless/NetworkModem
Modem
Modem
PC
Central
Monitoring
RTU
RTU Slave
Modem
Modem
RTU
RTU
Third party
Modbus
Equipment
Brodersen Controls A/S  *   Industrivej 3   *   DK-4000 Roskilde   *   Denmark   *  Tel  (+45) 4674 0000   *   Fax  (+45) 4675 7336
2 40114/02.02
Additional Serial Port; Modbus Slave Protocol
RTU8
TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
General
The Modbus slave driver is implemented as a separate task in the
RTU8 firmware. The driver will operate at the second RS232 port of
the Dallas 80C320 controller in the RTU8. If the driver is enabled in the
configuration menu, it occupies a number of BM registers. BM 30..33
are used for driver control, and BM1000..1499 are used for Modbus
data buffers. If the driver is disabled all the BM registers are free for
application use.
Hardware/serial interface
The second serial RS232 port is based on a 6 pole RJ45 connector,
and therefore not full blown. One input, and one output handshake
signals are provided. The data signals are connected to the additional
UART on the Dallas 80C320 micro controller.
The RS232 port provide the following signals:
Pin 1 SG Signal Ground Electronic GND

VERSIONS/ORDERING CODES
The code for indicating the presence of the second serial port on the
RTU8 module is added to the normal RTU8 ordering/type code.
        UCR-xxx/RTUX21.Dx
Type
UCR UCR-xxx/RTU
Serial port options
No port blank
Transparent to B-CON 4
TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
General
The transparent  driver is implemented as a separate task in the RTU8
firmware. The driver will operate at the second RS232 port of the Dallas
80C320 controller in the RTU8. If the driver is enabled in the
configuration menu, it occupies a number of BM registers. BM600..999
are used for data buffers. If the driver is disabled all the BM registers
are free for application use.
Hardware/serial interface
The second serial RS232 port is based on a 6 pole RJ45 connector,
and therefore not full blown. Only one input, and one output handshake
signals are provided. The data signals are connected to the additional
UART on the Dallas 80C320 micro controller.
The RS232 port provide the following signals:
Pin 1 SG Signal Ground Electronic GND
Pin 2 RTS Request To Send Output
Pin 3 RX Receive data Input
Pin 4 TX Transmit data Output
Pin 5 CTS Data Carrier Detect Input
Pin 6 Shield Module housing
The driver will use RX, TX, CTS and RTS ( and GND ) signals to
communicate.
Handshake is setup in configuration table.
PSTNModem
Modem
Modem
PC
Central
Monitoring
RTU
RTU
RTU Gateway
Modem
3rd party
equipment
     0   1    2   3   4   5   6   7
 Out
     0   1   2   3   4   5   6   7
0   1   2   3   4   5   6    7
C
0   1   2    3   4   5   6   7
A
   In
 Power System I/O
0  1  2  3
C         C
D
0  1  2  3
B
   In
      8   9  10  11 12 13 14 15
8   9  10 11 12 13 14  15
24V
UCR-28 IO
 C  C  C
 C  C
 C
E
 Rxd  Txd
6 pole RJ45
Serial B
RS232